Supreme Court, U.S. FILED APR 2 9 2009 OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-1214

### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS & TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287,

Respondents.

#### ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE CENTER ON NATIONAL LABOR POLICY, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GRANITE ROCK COMPANY

> MICHAEL E. AVAKIAN\* CENTER ON NATIONAL LABOR POLICY, INC. 5211 Port Royal Road, Suite 610 North Springfield, VA 22151 (703) 321-9180

Attorney for Amicus Curiae \*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT 6
<ul> <li>I. ALL PARTIES ARE ENTITLED TO A JUDICIAL PROCEEDING TO DETERMINE THE THRESHOLD QUESTION WHETHER A CONTRACT EXISTS BEFORE ARBITRATION CAN PROCEED</li></ul>

B.	The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Implements a Change in Federal Policy Contrary to Decisions in the Federal Courts of Appeals and in State Courts
C.	This Court Should Resolve the Implicit Applicability of the FAA to Labor Cases and the Inherent Tension in National Policy Between Resolving Commercial and Labor Disputes
II.	AN LMRA §301(a) ACTION IS AVAILABLE AGAINST THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS IN THIS CASE IN VIEW OF THE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF HOLDING PARENT UNIONS LIABLE FOR THE ACTS OF THEIR LOCALS
CONCL	USION

### -iv-

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Page

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)
AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communication Workers,
475 U.S. 643 (1986) 4, 7, 9
Alexander v. Int'l of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO, 624 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1980) 20
Alexander v. Local 496, Laborers' Int'l Union
of North America, 177 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)
Allen v. Int'l Alliance of Theatrical, Stage
Employees and Moving Picture Machine
Operators of the United States and Canada,
<i>AFL-CIO</i> , 338 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1964) 20
500 F.20 505 (501 OIL 1504)
Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck,
471 U.S. 202 (1985) 19
Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerk's Union, Local 770,
398 U.S. 235 (1970) 6, 11, 12
Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Local 232, Int'l
Union, Allied Industrial Workers of
America (AFL-CIO),
36 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 1994) 5

Buckeye Check Cashing Inc. v. Cardegna,	
546 U.S. 440 (2006) 4	
Carles Inc. o. NI DD	
Cagle's Inc. v. NLRB,	
588 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1979) 21	
Carbon Fuel Co. v. UMWA,	
444 U.S. 212 (1979)	
111 0.5. 212 (1010)	
Circuit City Stores Inc. v. Adams,	
532 U.S. 105 (2001) 16	
G G L Dettling Ge of New York Inc.	
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York Inc. v.	
Soft Drink and Brewery Workers Union	
Local 812, Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters,	
242 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001) 15	
Construction Trades Council v. Selby-Battersby	
& Co.,	
359 U.S. 952 (1959) 20	
359 U.S. 952 (1959) 20	
Dowd v. Int'l Longshoremen's Assn.,	
AFL-CIO,	
975 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1992) 21, 23	
5101.20110 (1101 Ch. 1002) (1101 Ch. 2., 2.)	
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO v. Myers,	
434 U.S. 801 (1977)	
First Options of Chicago, Inc.,	
514 U.S. 938 (1995) 5, 10	
Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,	
500 U.S. 20 (1991) 16	

Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Brotherhood	
of Teamsters, Freight	
Construction, General Drivers,	
Warehousemen & Helpers Local	
287 (AFL-CIO) et al.,	
546 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008) 3, 4, 9	, 19
H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB,	
397 U.S. 99 (1970)	6
Int'l Bhd. of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO v.	
NLRB,	
487 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	23
Int'l Chemical Workers Union v. Columbian	
Chemicals Co.,	
331 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
Intern. Ass'n of Mach.& Aerospace Workers,	
AFL-CIO v. Wilson Trailer Co.,	
289 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1980)	12
International Longshoremen's and	
Warehousemen's Union Local 8 v. Pacific	
Maritime Ass'n,	
133 Or. App. 245, 889 P.2d 1358 (Or.App. 1995)	12
Johnson v. California,	
545 U.S. 162 (2005)	11
Kostecki v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc. of	
Illinois,	
361 Ill. App. 3d 362, 836 N.E.2d 837 (Ill.App.	
1 Dist. 2005)	12
, _ , _ , _ , _ , _ , _ , _ ,	

-vi-

Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB, 501 U.S. 190 (1991) 8
Local Union No. 898 of the Int'l Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO v. XL
Electric Inc.,
380 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2004) 9
McCarroll v. Los Angeles County District
Council of Carpenters,
315 P.2d 322 (Cal. 1957) 13
Mendez v. Puerto Rican Int'l Companies Inc.,
553 F.2d 709 (3d Cir. 2009) 8
Myers v. Gilman Paper Corp.,
544 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1977) 22
NLRB v. Denver Building & Construction
Trades Council,
341 U.S. 675 (1951) 23
NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's and
Warehousemen's Union,
210 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1954) 21
NLRB v. Int'l Union, UMWA, ,
727 F.2d 954 (10th Cir. 1984) 20
NLRB v. Millwrights' Local 2232, District
Council of Houston and Vicinity,
277 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1960) 20
NLRB v. National Assn. of Broadcast
Employees and Technicians, AFL-CIO, Local 31,
631 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20

-vii-

Nagrampa v. MailCoups Inc., 469 F 2d 1257 (0th Circ 2006)
469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) 15
Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers Intern.
Union, AFL-CIO v. Sandvik,
102 Wash. App. 764, 10 P.3d 470 (Wash App. Div. 3, 2000) 12
12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1
Peters v. Rivers Edge Min., Inc.,,
S.E.2d 2009 WL. 804116 (W.Va.,2009) 12
Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967) 15
Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.,
960 P.2d 513 (Cal. 1998) 19
Reichold Chemicals, Inc., 277 N.L.R.B. 639 (1985)
277 N.D.R.D. 059 (1905) 0
Riverton Coal Co. v. UMWA,
Riverton Coal Co. v. UMWA, 453 F.2d 1035 (6th Cir. 1972) 22
,
453 F.2d 1035 (6th Cir. 1972) 22
453 F.2d 1035 (6th Cir. 1972) 22 Selby-Battersby & Co. v. NLRB, 259 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1958) 20
453 F.2d 1035 (6th Cir. 1972) 22 Selby-Battersby & Co. v. NLRB,
453 F.2d 1035 (6th Cir. 1972)

-viii-

Shell Oil Co., 77 N.L.R.B. 1306 (1948)
Star Kist Samoa Inc., 237 N.L.R.B. 238 (1978) 21
<i>Teledyne Inc. v. Kone Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989) 15, 17
Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama, 353 U.S. 448 (1957) 14
United Steelworkers of America v. American Manufacturing Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960) 14
Warehouse, Processing, Distribution Workers Union, Local 26 v. Hugo Neu Proler Co., 65 Cal. App. 4th 732, 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 814 (Cal.App. 2d Dist. 1998)
Wells v. Int'l Union of Op. Engrs, Local 181, 303 F.2d 73 (6th Cir. 1962) 24
Westmoreland Coal Co. Inc. v. Int'l Union, UMWA, 910 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1990) 19

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) ...... 18

## STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§1 et seq ...... 5

Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §185(a) 2, 4

## SECONDARY LEGAL SOURCES

John Danforth, Tortious Interference With	
Contract: A Reassertion of Society's	
Interest in Commercial Stability and	
Contractual Integrity, 81 Colum. L. Rev.	
1491, 1511 (1981)	19
S. Cole, Incentives and Arbitration: The Case	
Against Enforcement of Executory	
Arbitration Agreements Between	
Employers and Employees, 64 UMKC L.	
Rev. 449, 466 (1996)	16
William B. Gould IV, Kissing Cousins?: The	
Federal Arbitration Act and Modern Labor	
Arbitration, 55 Emory L.J. 609, 640-43	
(2006)	16
Jonathan M. Strang, The	
Chicken Comes First: Who Decides if an	
$Arbitrator \ Has \ Jurisdiction \ to \ Arbitrate?,$	
16 Fed. Circuit B.J. 191 (2006)	17
